

The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

Press Release

ICFAI University students develop a working model of Drone

Ranchi, July 26, 2018.

BCA students of the ICFAI University, Jharkhand developed a working model of a Drone under the guidance of its IT faculty and demonstrated working of the same to Vice Chancellor and faculty members.

Explaining the reasons for taking up this projects, the students said ,"Drones can be used in India for multiple applications to cut time and cost. Besides, technology behind Drones is interesting as it involves both hardware and software. ". "While doing this project, we learnt how to use the latest programming language, Python for programming it . We also learnt how to work as a team", added the students.

Congratulating the students and the faculty members on the achievement, Prof ORS Rao, Vice-Chancellor said, "Our University is focused on imparting hands-on skills to our students by way of Technology Demonstration projects like this so that our graduating students are more employable. Selection of our students by reputed organizations like TCS vindicates the quality of our education".

Commenting on this, Prof Shree Ranjan, HOD, IT department said "We reviewed the latest developments and recently incorporated emerging technologies like Artificial Intelligence as a compulsory course in all of our IT Programs from current academic year".

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. The University is committed to Grooming its students into Competent Professionals, with Good Personal Values and Ethics. The University offers a range of vocation oriented Under Graduate and Post Graduate programmes, which include, MBA, MCA, B Tech, BBA, B.Com(H), BBA-LLB, BA(H), BCA, and Diploma in Technology(Polytechnic). Besides, it offers part-time PhD program in Management for working professionals. More details on the University can be found, by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand.